1	[Accept and Expend In-Kind Gift - Retroactive - Union Square Alliance - Two Utility		
2	Vehicles for High Visibility Patrol - Estimated Market Value \$38,644.58]		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend		
4	an in-kind gift of two utility vehicles with an estimated market value of \$38,644.58		
5	from the Union Square Alliance to support officers working in the Union Square		
6	Alliance area for high visibility patrol; the utility vehicles will be an outright gift to		
7	the Police Department effective September 1, 2022.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, The Union Square Alliance, formerly known as the Union Square		
10	Business Improvement District, is a non-profit organization that serves members and		
11	creates a high quality visitor experience by managing and activating public spaces,		
12	attracting new investment, and advocating for the District's future success; and		
13	WHEREAS, The Union Square Alliance enhances the experiences of visitors to the		
14	area by continuing to provide the maintenance and public safety services; and		
15	WHEREAS, The Union Square Alliance would like to purchase and donate two		
16	utility vehicles to the Police Department; and		
17	WHEREAS, The two utility vehicles will help support Police Department officers in		
18	the Union Square area to provide high visibility patrol and crime-deterrence against		
19	organized retail theft and with efficient transportation during events such as the Macy's		
20	Tree Lighting ceremony, the Chinese New Year's Parade, and the St. Patrick's Day		
21	Parade; and		
22	WHEREAS, Under the San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.100.305,		
23	the Police Department must obtain Board of Supervisors' approval to accept a donation		

with a market value of more than \$10,000; now, therefore, be it

25

24

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the in-kind gift with an		
2	estimated market value of \$38,644.58 and authorizes the Police Department to accept the		
3	two utility vehicles to support officers working in the Union Square Alliance area; and, be		
4	it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the gift from the Union Square Alliance will be		
6	accepted in a manner consistent with Administrative Code Sections governing the		
7	acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including Administrative		
8	Code, Section 10.100.305; and, be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
10	indirect costs in the gift budget; and, be it		
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to the		
12	Union Square Alliance for the generous gift to the Police Department.		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			

25

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	<u>/s/</u>	-
4	Department Head	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
5		Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		